### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |  |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |  |
| EFFECTIVE DATE:       | 03/05/2010               |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Mr. Tod M Kean     | 03/09/2010     |
| Mr. James H Kean   | 03/09/2010     |
| Mr. Michael J Kean | 03/09/2010     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Fibers Equipment, LLC |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1 Neher Lane          |  |
| City:           | Boulder               |  |
| State/Country:  | COLORADO              |  |
| Postal Code:    | 80304                 |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 12366316 |  |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (602)956-4298

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

602-956-7000 Phone:

Email: srholbrook@cvglaw.com Correspondent Name: Cahill Glazer PLC

2141 E. Highland Avenue, Ste. 155 Address Line 1:

Phoenix, ARIZONA 85016 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7115-A-01 WCC

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William C. Cahill

Total Attachments: 4

501114742

source=12-366316-assignment#page1.tif source=12-366316-assignment#page2.tif source=12-366316-assignment#page3.tif source=12-366316-assignment#page4.tif

# **NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment is made and executed by and between:

| Tod M. Kean<br>an individual residing at<br>826 W. Fairway Drive<br>Chandler, Arizona 85225  | )<br>)<br>)      |   |
|--|------------------|---|
| and  James H. Kean an individual residing at 1 Neher Lane Boulder, Colorado 80304  | )<br>)<br>)<br>) | Hereinafter collectively referred to as "ASSIGNORS" |
| and  Michael J. Kean an individual residing at 1769 S. 142 <sup>nd</sup> Street Gilbert, Arizona 85295                             | )<br>)<br>)<br>) |   |
| Fibers Equipment LLC, a<br>Limited Liability Company,<br>having a place of business at<br>1 Neher Lane,<br>Boulder, Colorado 80304 | And ) ) ) ) ) )  | Hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"               |

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS as of March 5, 2010 were the owners of all right, title, and interest in and to the invention described and claimed in the application for United States Letters Patent entitled "APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING AN INTERMEDIATE FIBROUS PRODUCT" filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 5, 2009 and assigned Serial No. 12/366,316, hereinafter referred to as "PATENT RIGHTS";

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS each desire to assign as of March 5, 2010 one-third (1/3) of their respective interests in and to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS to the ASSIGNEE;

-1

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the stated interests as of March 5, 2010 (aggregating a one-third (1/3) undivided interest in the entire right, title and interest in the above-identified Patent Rights);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. ASSIGNORS each agree to and do hereby sell and assign, *nunc pro tunc* as of March 5, 2010, to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, one third (1/3) of their respective right, title and interest in and to the invention described and claimed in the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS, including: (a) any and all domestic and foreign patents and applications therefore based upon said invention; (b) any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, and extensions based upon the above-identified patents and applications therefore; (c) any and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the above-identified patent applications in the United States or any foreign country; and (d) any and all rights to sue for and to recover for past infringements thereof.
- 2. ASSIGNORS represent that as of March 5, 2010, ASSIGNORS were the owners of all right, title, and interest in and to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS, and that ASSIGNORS had not as of March 5, 2010 assigned, transferred, licensed or encumbered ASSIGNOR rights therein, and that ASSIGNORS thereafter did not and hereafter will not assign or attempt to assign any rights therein or take any other action inconsistent with this Assignment.
- 3. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue any patent or any reissued patent which may be based upon the invention described and claimed in the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns.
- 4. ASSIGNORS hereby agree upon request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE: (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to ASSIGNORS relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS: (b) to testify in any legal proceeding relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS; (c) to sign and execute all lawful papers and to make all lawful oaths relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS and securing ASSIGNEE's rights therein, including but not limited to further assignments; and (d) to perform all acts reasonably necessary to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in the United States and foreign countries covering the invention or inventions described and claimed in the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS.

-2

| ,  |   |
|--|---|
|  |   |
| 3/9/10   | 4   |
| Date: / /  | Tod M. Kean   |
|  |   |
| STATE OF ARIZONA )   |   |
| COUNTY OF Maricopa   |   |
| Tod M. Kean, to me known to be the pe  | , 2010, before me, a Notary Public, within, State of Arizona, personally appeared erson described in and who acknowledged a free act and deed, and who also ecute the same.             |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I had date and year last above written.                          | nave hereunto set my hand and seal the  |
|  | Notary Public   |
| My Commission Expires:   |   |
| July 9, 2013 Date: J   | Britany L. Echols  Notary Public - Artzona  Maricopa County  My Commission Expires  July 9, 2013  |
| 3/9/2010<br>Date:  | James H. Kean   |
| Arizona STATE OF <del>COLORADO</del> ) COUNTY OF <u>Maricopa</u> )                     |   |
| On this 9th day of March and for the County of Marico Da James H. Kean, to me known to | , 2010, before me, a Notary Public, within _, State of Colorade, personally appeared be the person described in and who instrument as a free act and deed, and ted to execute the same. |

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

My Commission Expires:

| July 9 2013 | Britishy L. Echols | Notary Public - Anzona | Markopa County | My Commission Expires | July 9, 2013 |
| S. F. 10

Michael J. Kean

STATE OF ARIZONA )

COUNTY OF Maxima

Date:

On this 9<sup>+-</sup> day of March, 2010, before me, a Notary Public, within and for the County of March, State of Arizona, personally appeared Michael J. Kean, to me known to be the person described in and who acknowledged executing the forgoing instrument as a free act and deed, and who also represented that he is authorized to execute the same.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Notary Public Public

My Commission Expires:

July 9, 2013



**RECORDED: 03/10/2010**